

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

KRISTY DUMONT; DANA DUMONT;  
ERIN BUSK-SUTTON; REBECCA  
BUSK-SUTTON; and JENNIFER  
LUDOLPH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NICK LYON, in his official capacity as  
the Director of the Michigan department  
of Health and Human Services; and  
HERMAN MCCALL, in his official  
capacity as the Executive Director of the  
Michigan Children’s Services Agency,

Defendants.

No. 2:17-cv-13080-PDB-EAS

Hon. Paul D. Borman

Mag. Elizabeth A. Stafford

**GROUP OF 53 MICHIGAN  
STATE LEGISLATORS’  
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO  
FILE AMICUS BRIEF**

Proposed Amicus Curiae are a group of 53 Michigan State Legislators (“State Legislators”) who either sponsored, voted in favor of, or now support 2015 P.A. 53 (“P.A. 53”).<sup>1</sup>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	viii
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY .....	ix
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. P.A. 53 seeks to maximize the welfare of children. ....	2
A. Faith-based agencies have played key roles in the foster and adoption area.....	2
B. Faith-based agencies were forced to close in other states.....	4
C. Michigan children flourish with a diversity of options.....	6
D. After considering legislation passed in other jurisdictions, Michigan enacted its own law.....	8
II. The Complaint should be dismissed for lack of standing. ....	10
A. No injury in fact. ....	10
B. No causal connection.....	14
C. No redressability.....	15
III. The Complaint should be dismissed for failure to state an Establishment Clause or Equal Protection claim. ....	16
A. Plaintiffs do not challenge state action.....	16
B. P.A. 53 complies with the Establishment Clause because it promotes the secular purpose of protecting children. ....	18
C. P.A. 53 complies with the Equal Protection Clause because it satisfies rational basis review.....	21

D. This Court should avoid a ruling that clashes with the  
federal or state Free Exercise Clauses.....23

CONCLUSION.....24



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ACLU v. Grayson County*,  
591 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2010) .....20

*ACLU-New Jersey v. Township of Wall*,  
246 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2001) .....12, 13

*Adams v. Vandemark*,  
855 F.2d 312 (6th Cir. 1988) .....17

*Agostini v. Felton*,  
521 U.S. 203 (1997).....21

*Allen v. Wright*,  
468 U.S. 737 (1984).....11, 12, 15

*Barber v. Bryant*,  
860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017) .....12

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....21

*Clapper v. Amnesty International USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....12

*Collyer v. Darling*,  
98 F.3d 211 (6th Cir. 1996) .....16

*Country Mill Farms, LLC v. City of East Lansing*,  
No. 1:17-CV-487, 2017 WL 5514818 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 16, 2017).....23, 24

*Crowder v. Conlan*,  
740 F.2d 447 (6th Cir. 1984) .....17

*E. Brooks Books, Inc. v. Shelby County*,  
588 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 2009) .....22

*Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.*,  
500 U.S. 614 (1991).....16

*Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Nicholson*,  
536 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2008) .....14

*Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 587 (2007).....13, 14

*Henderson v. Stalder*,  
287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002) .....13, 14

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....13, 14, 15

*Michigan v. Doran*,  
439 U.S. 282 (1978).....23

*Moore v. Bryant*,  
853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017) .....12

*Mt. Elliott Cemetery Association v. City of Troy*,  
171 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 1999) .....22

*Nader v. Blackwell*,  
545 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008) .....15

*National Family Planning and Reproductive Health Association, Inc. v. Gonzales*  
468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....15

*New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.*,  
514 U.S. 645 (1995).....24

*O’Shea v. Littleton*,  
414 U.S. 488 (1974).....13

*Parsons v. United States Department of Justice*,  
801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015) .....10

*Rendell-Baker v. Kohn*,  
457 U.S. 830 (1982).....17

*Sherman v. Illinois*,  
682 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2012) .....14

*Smith v. Jefferson County Board of School Commissioners*,  
788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015) .....18, 19

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....15

*Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock*,  
489 U.S. 1 (1989).....19, 20

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....23

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of  
Church & State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....11

*Wilder v. Bernstein*,  
848 F.2d 1338 (2d Cir. 1988) .....21

*Wolotsky v. Huhn*,  
960 F.2d 1331 (6th Cir. 1992) .....17

**Statutes**

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124e .....9, 14

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124e(1)(a).....1, 19

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124e(1)(c).....8, 19

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124e(1)(d) .....19, 22, 23

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124e(1)(e).....19, 23

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124e(1)(f) .....3

Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 722.124e(2), (3) .....9

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124e(4) .....9, 10

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124e(7)(b) .....9

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124f .....9  
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124f(1).....10  
 N.D. CENT. CODE §§ 50-12-03, 50-12-07.1 (2003) .....8  
 VA. CODE ANN. § 63.2-1709.3 (2012) .....8  
 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7 et seq .....21

**Other Authorities**

Bethany Christian Services, *Our History*, <https://www.bethany.org/about-us/our-history>.....3  
 Cicero A. Estrella, *Catholic Charities scaling back its role in adoption services*, SFGATE (August 3, 2006), <http://www.sfgate.com/bayarea/article/SAN-FRANCISCO-Catholic-Charities-scaling-back-2515267.php> .....5  
 Colleen Theresa Rutledge, *Caught in the Crossfire: How Catholic Charities of Boston was Victim to the Clash Between Gay Rights and Religious Freedom*, 15 DUKE J. GENDER L. & POL’Y 297 (2008) .....4  
*Hearing on H.B. 4188-4190 Before the H. Comm. on Families, Children, and Seniors*, 2015 Sess. (Mich. 02/18/15) (<http://www.house.mi.gov/SharedVideo/PlayVideoArchive.html?video=FAMI-021815.mp4>) .....3, 7, 18, 19  
*Hearing on H.B. 4188-4190 Before the House*, 2015 Sess. (Mich. 03/18/15) (<http://www.house.mi.gov/SharedVideo/PlayVideoArchive.html?video=Session-031815.mp4>) .....3, 9, 15  
*Hearing on H.B. 4188-4190 Before the Sen. Comm. on Families, Children, and Seniors*, 2015 Sess. (Mich. 04/22/15) (Families-Seniors-Human Serv-04-22-2015\_0303PM\_42\_38.mp3).....3, 16  
 Joseph R. Ganahl, *Fostering Free Exercise*, 88 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 457, (2012).....21

Julia Duin, *Catholics end D.C. foster-care program*, THE WASHINGTON TIMES (February 18, 2010), <https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2010/feb/18/dc-gay-marriage-law-archdiocese-end-foster-care/> .....5

Laurie Goodstein, *Bishops Say Rules on Gay Parents Limit Freedom of Religion*, NEW YORK TIMES (December 28, 2011), <http://www.nytimes.com/2011/12/29/us/for-bishops-a-battle-over-whose-rights-prevail.html> .....6

Maggie Gallagher, *Banned in Boston*, THE WEEKLY STANDARD (May 15, 2006), <http://www.weeklystandard.com/banned-in-boston/article/13329> .....4

Manya A. Brachear, *Last faith agency opposed to civil union adoptions out of foster care*, CHICAGO TRIBUNE (November 16, 2011), [http://articles.chicagotribune.com/2011-11-16/news/ct-met-evangelical-foster-care-gone-20111116\\_1\\_ken-withrow-faith-agency-catholic-charities-agencies](http://articles.chicagotribune.com/2011-11-16/news/ct-met-evangelical-foster-care-gone-20111116_1_ken-withrow-faith-agency-catholic-charities-agencies).....5, 6

Mich. Dept. of Health & Hum. Serv., *Foster Care*, [http://www.michigan.gov/mdhhs/0,5885,7-339-73971\\_7117---,00.html](http://www.michigan.gov/mdhhs/0,5885,7-339-73971_7117---,00.html) .....6

*New Michigan law lets agencies cite faith in handling adoptions*, THE COLUMBUS DISPATCH (June 12, 2015), <http://www.dispatch.com/article/20150612/NEWS/306129600> .....8

Robin F. Wilson, *A Matter of Conviction: Moral Clashes over Same-Sex Adoption*, 22 BYU J. PUB. L. 475 (2008).....18

The Kids Count Data Center: A Project of The Anne E. Casey Foundation: *Children in foster care by race and Hispanic origin* (Feb. 2017), <http://datacenter.kidscount.org/data/tables/6246-children-in-foster-care-by-race-and-hispanic-origin#detailed/2/24/false/573/2638,2601,2600,2598,2603,2597,2602,1353/12992,12993> .....7
